EC24U3032
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com
Fully assembled, ready-to-use custom cabinets.
You chose your options, then we built the cabinet you need.
Elite™ Cabinet/Rack User’s Manual
Order toll-free in the U.S.: Call 877-877-BBOX (outside U.S. call 724-746-5500)
FREE technical support 24 hours a day, 7 days a week: Call 724-746-5500 or fax 724-746-0746
www.blackbox.com   •   info@blackbox.com

To maintain a uniform distribution of the mechanical load in the Elite Cabinet/Rack, load the heaviest equipment first
at the bottom of the Elite Cabinet/Rack and load the lighter units at the top.
Service
The Elite Cabinet/Rack should only be repaired by personnel trained by Black Box, or returned to Black Box for repair. Contact
Black Box Technical Support at 724-746-5500 or go to blackbox.com and click on “Talk to Black Box.”
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com Page 6
EC24U3032
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com
Chapter 1: Specifications
1. Specifications
Table 1-1 lists specifications for the cabinet shown in Figures 1-1 through 1-4.
Table 1-1. Cabinet specifications.
										          	 Rear Bottom
Frame Part	 Height	 Overall Height*	 Width	 Depth	 RU 	 Rail (Min.–Max.)	 Side Panel	 Side Panel	 Cable Access	 Top Corner
Number Prefix					     Depth		  Height	 Depth		  Hole	 Knockouts
EC24U3032	 48"	 49.974"	 30"	 32"	 24	 6"–30"		  43.657"	 19.116"		  14.5" x 4"	 included
EC24U2442	 48"	 49.974"	 24"	 42"	 24	 6"–34.5"	 43.657"	 29.116"		  16.5" x 5.25"	 not included
EC38U2432	 72"	 73.974"	 24"	 32"	 38	 6"–30"		  67.657"	 19.116"		  8.5" x 4"	 not included
EC38U2436	 72"	 73.974"	 24"	 36"	 38	 6"–34"		  67.657"	 23.116"		  16.5" x 4.25"	 not included
EC38U3032	 72"	 73.974"	 30"	 32"	 38	 6"–30"		  67.657"	 19.116"		  14.5" x 4"	 included
EC38U3036	 72"	 73.974"	 30"	 36"	 38	 6"–34"		  67.657"	 19.116"		  22.5" x 5.25"	 not included
EC42U2442	 79"	 80.974"	 24"	 42"	 42	 6"–34.5"	 73.657"	 29.116"		  18.5" x 5.25"	 not included
EC42U3042	 79"	 80.974"	 30"	 42"	 42	 6"–34.5"	 73.657"	 29.116"		  22.5" x 5.25"	 included
EC45U2436	 84"	 85.974"	 24"	 36"	 45	 6"–34"		  79.657"	 23.116"		  8.5" x 4"	 not included
EC45U3032	 84"	 85.974"	 30"	 32"	 45	 6"–30"		  79.657"	 19.116"		  14.5" x 4"	 included
EC45U3036	 84"	 85.974"	 30"	 36"	 45	 6"–34"		  79.657"	 23.116"		  14.5 x 4"	 included
EC45U2442	 84"	 85.974"	 24"	 42"	 45	 6"–34.5"	 79.657"	 29.116"		  18.5" x 5.25"	 not included
EC45U3042	 84"	 85.974"	 30"	 42"	 45	 6"–29"		  79.657"	 29.116"		  22.5" x 5.25"	 included
EC45U3048	 84"	 85.974"	 30"	 48"	 45	 6"-29"		  79.657"	 29.116"		  22.5" x 5.25"	 included
*Height with casters.
 Page 7
EC24U3032
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com

The 16th character describes the lock type (keyed, combination, or none).
Figures 2-2 through 2-6 illustrate the custom possibilities for your cabinet. Tables 2-1 through 2-7 list these options.
Figure 2-1. Elite Cabinet part number system.
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com Page 12
EC24U3032
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com
Chapter 2: Overview
Table 2-1. Elite Cabinet Size Options
EC24U3032............................................................................................................................................................................ 24U (48"H x 30"W x 32"D)
EC24U2442.............................................................................................................................................................................24U (48"H x 24"W x 42"D)
EC38U2432............................................................................................................................................................................ 38U  (72"H x 24"w x 32"D)
EC38U2436.............................................................................................................................................................................38U (72"H x 24"W x 36"D)
EC38U3032.............................................................................................................................................................................38U (72"H x 30"W x 32"D)
EC38U3036............................................................................................................................................................................ 38U (72"H x 30"W x 36"D)
EC42U2442.............................................................................................................................................................................42U (79"H x 24"W x 42"D)
EC42U3042.............................................................................................................................................................................42U (79"H x 30"W x 42"D)
EC45U2436.............................................................................................................................................................................45U (84"H x 24"W x 36"D)
EC45U3032............................................................................................................................................................................ 45U (84"H x 30"W x 32"D)
EC45U3036............................................................................................................................................................................ 45U (84"H x 30"W x 36"D)
EC45U2442.............................................................................................................................................................................45U (84"H x 24"W x 42"D)
EC45U3042............................................................................................................................................................................ 45U (84"H x 30"W x 42"D)

EC24U3032
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com
Chapter 2: Overview
Table 2-7. Lock Type.
K	 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................Keyed
C	 .............................................................................................................................................................................................................Combination
N	 .........................................................................................................................................................................................................................None
B		 .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. Biometric
2.5 Optional Accessories
This section lists optional accessories not included in the cabinet’s base part number. (These optional accessories must be ordered
separately, and are not discussed in detail in this manual, since they have their own manual that ships with the accessory.)
Optional handles:
•	 RM624 (padlock with key)
•	 RM626 (padlock) handle
Horizontal cable management:
•	 ECFB32 (front to back cable management for 30"W x 32"D cabinets)
•	 ECFB36 (front to back cable management for 30"W x 36"D cabinets)
•	 ECFB42 (front to back cable management for 30"W x 42"D cabinets)
•	 ECFB48 (front to back cable management for 30"W x 48"D cabinets)
•	 ECHLB32 (horizontal lacing bar for 32"D cabinets)
•	 ECHLB36 (horizontal lacing bar for 36"D cabinets)
•	 ECHLB42 (horizontal lacing bar for 42"D cabinets)
•	 ECHLB48 (horizontal lacing bar for 48"D cabinets)
Vertical Cable Management:
•	 ECVLB48 (vertical lacing bar, 48")
•	 ECVLB72 (vertical lacing bar, 72")
•	 ECVLB79 (vertical lacing bar, 79")
•	 ECVLB84 (vertical lacing bar, 84")
ECVCM Vertical Cable Management (19.25" segments)
•	 2 lengths for 48"H
•	 3 lengths for 72"H and 79"H
•	 4 lengths for 84"H
Additional rails
Extra set of rails, M6
•	 EC48M6 (extra pair of M6 rails for 48"H cabinet)
•	 EC72M6 (extra pair of M6 rails for 72"H cabinet)
•	 EC79M6 (extra pair of M6 rails for 79"H cabinet)
•	 EC84M6 (extra pair of M6 rails for 84"H cabinet)
Extra sets of rails, 10-32
•	 EC48T (extra pair of tapped rails for 48"H cabinet)
•	 EC72T (extra pair of tapped rails for 72"H cabinet)
•	 EC79T (extra pair of tapped rails for 79"H cabinet)
•	 EC84T (extra pair of tapped rails for 84"H cabinet)
23" Mounting Kit for 30" wide cabinets
•	 EC23MK32 (23" mounting kit for 30"W x 32"D cabinet)
•	 EC23MK36 (23" mounting kit for 30"W x 36"D cabinet)
•	 EC23MK42 (23" mounting kit for 30"W x 42"D cabinet)
•	 EC23MK48 (23" mounting kit for 30"W x 48"D cabinet)
Bottom Panels and Filter Kits
Solid Bottom Panel
•	 ECBSKL2436 (solid bottom for 24"W x 36"D BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBSKL2442 (solid bottom for 24"W x 42"D BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBSKL3032 (solid bottom for 30"W x 32"D BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBSKL3036 (solid bottom for 30"W x 36"D BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBSKL3042 (solid bottom for 30"W x 42"D BB EC cabinet)
• 	ECBSKL3048 (solid bottom for 30"W x 48"D BB EC cabinet)
Solid Rear Bottom Panel
•	 ECBSKS24 (solid rear bottom for 24"W BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBSKS30 (solid rear bottom for 30"W BB EC cabinet)
Filter Kit Bottom
•	 ECBFKL2436 (filter kit bottom for 24"W x 36"D BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBFKL2442 (filter kit bottom for 24"W x 42"D BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBFKL3032 (filter kit bottom for 30"W x 32"D BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBFKL3036 (filter kit bottom for 30"W x 36"D BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBFKL3042 (filter kit bottom for 30"W x 42"D BB EC cabinet)
Brush Rear Grommet Kit for small opening in the bottom
•	 ECBBGKS24 (brush rear grommet kit for 24"W BB EC cabinet)
•	 ECBBGKS30 (brush rear grommet kit for 30"W BB EC cabinet)
Brush Rear Grommet Kit for large opening in the bottom
•	 ECBGKL2436 (brush rear grommet kit for 24"W x 36"D cabinet)
•	 ECBGKL2442 (brush rear grommet kit for 24"W x 42"D cabinet)
•	 ECBGKL3032 (brush rear grommet kit for 30"W x 32"D cabinet)
•	 ECBGKL3036 (brush rear grommet kit for 30"W x 36"D cabinet)
•	 ECBGKL3042 (brush rear grommet kit for 30"W x 42"D cabinet)
Top Panel Options
Chimney and Chimney Fan (also available in 220 V)
•	 ECTOPCHIM (chimney for small opening with solid top for large
opening)
•	 ECTOPCHIMFT (fan tray for ECTOPCHIM)
Cable Trough
•	 EC24WTCTK (top cable trough kit, 24" wide)
•	 EC30WTCTK (top cable trough kit, 30" wide)
Conduit Knockout Panel
•	 ECP3U (panel with circular knockouts for 3U opening)
Cable Management—Brush Grommet Kit
•	 ECBGK3U (brush grommet kit for 3U opening)
Chapter
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com Page 18
EC24U3032
877-877-2269   |   blackbox.com
Chapter 2: Overview
Waterfall Brackets for 3U top opening
•	 ECW3U (waterfall for top 3U [with cable pass through])
Ladder Rack Mounting Brackets
•	 EC24LR (24"W ladder rack bracket)
Misc.
•	 ECLK (light kit)
•	 ECPDUMK (vertical PDU 19" mounting kit, 0 RMU)
•	 ECAT1 (anti-tip legs)
•	 ECNH (networking hardware)
Air Dams
• ECAD24 (for 24" wide cabinets only)
• ECAD30 (for 30" wide cabinets only)
Air Funnel Kits
• ECAIRFLOW42 (for 24"W x 42"D and 30"W x 42"D)
• ECAIRFLOW3042FT (for 30"W x 42"D)
• ECAIRFLOW36 (for 24"W x 36"D)
• ECAIRFLOW2436FT (for 24"W x 36"D)
• ECAIRFLOW2442FT (for 24"W x 42"D)
Brush Grommet Top Panel
ECTOP8 (for 12U opening)
Vertical Jack Panels